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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION

Date: April 29, 2004

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director

FROM: Michele Naru, Senior Planner
Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit — Deck, pergola, accessory building, and terrace installation
at 5 West Melrose Street, Chevy Chase Village Historic District

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached
application for a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was APPROVED. The HPC
staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant's applying for a building
permit with DPS.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: John and Kathleen McMackin (Jeron Eberwein ASLA, Agent)

Address: 5 West Melrose Street, Chevy Chase Village Historic District

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling
the Montgomery County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210 or online at
http://permits.emontgomery.org prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks
following completion of work.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD, 8787 GEORGIA AVENUE, SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
WWW.MNCPPC.ORG
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 5 West Melrose Street, Chevy Chase Meeting Date: 04/28/04

Resource: Contributing Resource Report Date: 04/21/04
Chevy Chase Village Historic District

Review: HAWP Public Notice: 04/14/04

Case Number: 35/13-04N Tax Credit: N/A

Applicant: John and Kathleen McMackin Staff: Michele Naru
(Jeron Eberwein ASLA, Agent)

PROPOSAL: Deck and pergola, accessory building, terrace and paving installation

RECOMMEND: Approve

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Contributing Resource in the Chevy Chase Village HD
STYLE: Colonial Revival
PERIOD OF SIGNIFICANCE: 1916-1927

PROPOSAL:

The applicants received approval from the Commission on January 14,2004 for the installation of an

in-ground pool and spa, a retaining wall and terrace and a 6' high vertical board fence with gate.

The current application includes:

1. the construction of a 22' x 11' stained wood deck at the rear of the approved terrace.
2. the installation of a 9' x 5' (footprint), pool equipment shed.
3. the installation of a wood, access gate at the rear of the property.
4. the alteration of the approved fence location (35/13-04B, 01/14/04) at the rear

property line.
5. the construction of a 10' x 17.5', stained, wood and shingle, screened accessory

structure.
6. the construction of a 28' x 8', wood pergola along the length of the pool.

STAFF DISCUSSION

Proposed new construction within the Chevy Chase Village Historic District are reviewed

under the Chevy Chase Village Guidelines adopted as part of the Amendment to the Bethesda-



Chevy Chase Master Plan in 1997. The Guidelines break down specific projects into three
levels of review - Lenient, Moderate and Strict Scrutiny.

"Lenient Scrutiny" means that the emphasis of the review should be on issues of general
massing and scale, and compatibility with the surrounding streetscape, and should allow for a
very liberal interpretation of preservation rules. Most changes should be permitted unless there
are major problems with massing, scale or compatibility.

"Moderate Scrutiny" involves a higher standard of review than "lenient scrutiny."
Besides issues of massing, scale and compatibility, preserving the integrity of the resource is
taken into account. Alterations should be designed so that the altered structure still contributes to
the district. Use of compatible new materials, rather than the original building materials, should
be permitted. Planned changes should be compatible with the structure's existing design, but
should not be required to replicate its architectural style.

"Strict Scrutiny" means that the planned changes should be reviewed to insure that the
integrity of the significant exterior architectural or landscaping features and details is not
compromised. However, strict scrutiny should not be "strict in theory but fatal in fact" i.e. it
does not mean that there can be no changes but simply that the proposed changes should be
reviewed with extra care.

The Guidelines that pertain to this project are as follows:

• Decks should be subject to moderate scrutiny if they are visible from the public
right-of-way, lenient scrutiny if they are not.

• Fences should be subject to moderate scrutiny if they are visible from the public
right-of-way, lenient scrutiny if they are not.

• Gazebos and other garden structures should be subject to moderate scrutiny if they
are visible from the public right-of-way, lenient scrutiny if they are not.

• Accessory buildings, which are detached from the main house should be subject to
lenient scrutiny but should be compatible with the main building.

• Lot coverage should be subject to strict scrutiny, in view of the critical importance
of preserving the Village's open park-like character.

The proposed projects will not negatively impact the existing historic integrity of the site, as
they are being installed in the rear yard - not visible from the public right-of-way. Additionally,
please note that no trees are to be removed from this site as part of this project. Staff recommends
approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application as being
consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b)2:

The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural
or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and
would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter,



and with the Chevy Chase Village Historic District Guidelines, adopted in August 1997.

with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant will
present 3 permit sets of drawings to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to submission
for permits (if applicable). After issuance of the Montgomery County Department of
Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant will arrange for a field inspection by calling the
DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6370 prior to commencement of work and not more than
two weeks following completion of work.

a
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[Owner, Owner's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners]
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View toward future screened accessory building



View from across pool to future pergola location



View back to house from screened accessory building
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View toward future screened accessory building



View from across pool to future pergola location



View back to house from screened accessory building



ALPINE POOL & DESIGN CORPORATION
7220 Poplar Street, Annandale, Virginia 22003-3009 (703) 333-3000 FAX (703) 333-3087

FAX COVER SHEET

Date: No. of pages including cover sheet:



MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301-563-3400

WEDNESDAY
April 28, 2004

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
MRO AUDITORIUM

8787 GEORGIA AVENUE
SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910

PLEASE NOTE: The HPC agenda is subject to change any time after printing or
during the commission meeting. Please contact the Historic Preservation
Commission at the number above to obtain current information. If your application
is included on this agenda, you or your representative is expected to attend.'

I. HPC WORKSESSION - 7:00 p.m. in Third Floor Conference Room

II. MASTER PLAN FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION EVALUATION— 7:30 p.m. in
MRO Auditorium

Worksession #1 on Damascus Historic Sites — 54 individual resources and two historic
districts. No additional public testimony will be taken.

M. HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMITS - 8:00 p.m. in MRO Auditorium

A. Susan Pacholski for major landscaping and tree removal at 7300 Holly Avenue,
Takoma Park (HPC Case No. 37/03-04R)(Takoma Park Historic District).

B. Maureen A. O'Connell for driveway, walkway, fence at 3915 Washington Street,
Kensington (HPC Case No. 31/06-04G)(Kensington Historic District).

Mrs. Boris H. Klosson for fence replacement at 4 Newlands Street, Chevy Chase
(HPC Case No. 35/13-04M)(Chevy Chase Village Historic District).

Patricia M. Hanrahan and Maurice M. Belanger for fence replacement at 7421
Cedar Avenue, Takoma Park (HPC Case No. 37/03-04S)(Takoma Park Historic
District).

E. Alice J. Keister for porch restoration at 312 Market Street, Brookeville (HPC
Case No.23/65-04F)(Brookeville Historic District).

F. Bernard Fagan for addition at 608 Philadelphia Avenue, Takoma Park (HPC Case
3-04

g

T
u/+

(Takoma Park Historic District)./N~/)oA. 

~37//,'/0~

Yv M'ff +,~jj ~M~
Chase Case

M,
Mark He#E-fean for additionn a~9 Jones Bridge Road, Chevy (HPC
No. 35/

/
54-04B)(Hawkins Lane Historic District)



H. William and Kathy Dzyak for alterations, tree removal, and shed demolition at
15130 Barnesville Road, Boyds (HPC Case No. 18/08-04B)(Boyds Historic
District) .

JP I. Patricia A. Monahan for tree removal at 10221 Menlo Avenue, Silver Spring
(HPC Case No. 31/07-04A)(Capitol View Park Historic District).

Jake Flack and Anne Fothergill for rear addition at 33 Columbia Avenue, Takoma
Park (HPC Case No. 37/03-04U)(Takoma Park Historic District).

K. John and K thleen McMackin for construction of deck and pergola, accessory
building, installation of terrace and paving at 5 West Melrose Street, Chevy Chase
(HPC Case No. 35/13-04N)(Chevy Chase Village Historic District).

L. Frank and Virginia Brown for installation of inground pool at 17510 Prince
Phillip Drive, Olney (HPC Case No. 23 /1 02-04A)(Master Plan Site #23/102,
Olney Manor).

M. DPWT for possible tree removal at 9310 Brookville Road, Silver Spring (HPC
C N 36/02 04A L' d H' tase V. - )(m en is one is nc .

N.Robert Harney for alterations and additions at 20130 Wasche Road, Dickerson
(HPC Case No. 16/02-04A)(Master Plan Site # 16/02, Edward Chiswell Farm)

V. PRELIMINARY CONSULTATIONS - 9:00 p.m. in MRO Auditorium

Fil A. John Urciolo (Joseph E. Wnuk, Architect). for new construction in Old Town
Takoma (Pizza Movers Bldg.)(Takoma Park Historic District).

Hartman residence (Jon Burge, Architect) for major additions to 51 W. Lenox
Street, (Chevy Chase Village Historic District).

Manion and Cortola Architects for major additions to 3718 Bradley Lane, Chevy
Chase (Chevy Chase Village Historic District)

VI. MINUTES

A. March 24, 2004

VII. OTHER BUSINESS

A. Commission Items

B. Staff Items

VIII. ADJOURNMENT

G:\Agendas\04-28-04agn.doc
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DCA LANDSCAPE ARCHYFECTS, INC.
1315 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington DC 20007
Phone (202) 337-1160
Fax (202) 3374630

Attention: Michelle Nara
Historic Preservation Commission
1109 Spring Street
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Date: April 13, 2004

Attention: Michelle Naru

Re: Historic Application Work Permit
For the McMackin residence

WE ARE SENDING YOU ❑ Attached ❑ via FEDEX the following items: ❑ Plans

COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4/2004 Layout Plan for the McMackin residence and Elevations

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
For Approval Approval as submitted Re-submit copies for approval

For your use Approved as noted Submit copies for distribution

As requested Returned for corrections Return corrected prints

For review and comment

19D10/_\9C~`~

Michelle,

Enclosed are the full scale drawings for the McMackin residence submission. Please call if there is anything else we
need to send, or if there is anything we can do to expedite the permit process.

Regards,

Anne E.D. Dowell, ASLA
Landscape Architect

COPY TO SIGNED
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